TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM358454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as administrative agent		10/09/2015	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Questex, LLC
Street Address:	275 Grove Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2-130
City:	Newton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type		Number	Word Mark
Regi	stration Number:	4182012	INFO360

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124926819

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Evan P. Everist Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1500**

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOOKET NUMBER.	50005 10074
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59235-10274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Evan P. Everist
SIGNATURE:	/Evan P. Everist/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2015

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005644 FRAME: 0017

900340733

source=Trademark Release of Security Interest US Bank#page1.tif source=Trademark Release of Security Interest US Bank#page2.tif source=Trademark Release of Security Interest US Bank#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005644 FRAME: 0018

U.S. TRADEMARKS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE dated as of October ___, 2015 by U.S. Bank National Association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2014 among Questex OpCo Merger Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (which was merged with and into Questex Media Group, LLC with Questex Media Group, LLC surviving such merger and with its name changed to Questex, LLC (the "Borrower")), Questex Merger Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (which was merged with and into QMG Holdco, LLC with QMG Holdco, LLC surviving such merger and with its name changed to Questex Intermediate Holdings, LLC ("Holdings")), the Lenders party thereto, City National Bank, as Syndication Agent, and U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent, LC Issuer and Swingline Lender (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. Reference is also made to (i) the Guarantee and Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Security Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings and the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2014, between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"). Pursuant to the Guarantee and Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Borrower granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, the registered trademarks and trademark applications of the Borrower, which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the registration number TM317323.
- C. In connection with an Asset Purchase Agreement between Borrower and Buyers Laboratory, LLC and BLI Services (UK) Limited, (collectively, "*Purchaser*"), the Borrower has informed the Administrative Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to the trademark listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto ("*Released Trademark*").

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Released Trademark pursuant to the Guarantee and Security Agreement, the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents is hereby released (without any representation or warranty of any kind or nature).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

U.S. Trademarks Release of Security Interest

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent,

by

Name: Colleen B. McEvoy Title: Sr. Vice President

REEL: 005644 FRAME: 0020

SCHEDULE I

Released Trademark

Trademark	Country	Status	Application	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration
Name	Country	Status	No.	Number	Date	Date
Info360	United	Registered	85/350,880	4182012	June 20,	July 31, 2012
	States				2011	

U.S. Trademarks Release of Security Interest

RECORDED: 10/13/2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005644 FRAME: 0021